

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

_____)	
In the Matter of:)	
)	
ISP Freetown Fine Chemicals, Inc.)	Docket No. RCRA-01-2018-0062
238 South Main Street)	
Assonet, MA 02702-1699)	
)	
MAR000009605)	COMPLAINANT’S REPLY TO
)	TO RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE
)	TO MOTION FOR ACCELERATED
)	DECISION
Proceeding under Section 3008(a))	
of the Resource Conservation and)	
Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a))	
_____)	

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.16(b) and 22.20, Complainant United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1, files this Reply to Respondent’s Response to Motion for Accelerated Decision (which Respondent captioned as an “opposition” to motion for accelerated decision). Respondent’s Response was filed on July 8, 2021; Complainant’s Motion for Accelerated Decision was filed on June 23, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: July 19, 2021

Steven J. Viggiani
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1
(617) 918-1729
viggiani.steven@epa.gov

Andrea Simpson
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1
(617) 918-1738
simpson.andrea@epa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. RESPONDENT IS WRONG TO CLAIM THAT THE MPU EXEMPTION CAN BE APPLIED TO A SERIES OF CONNECTED TANKS OR EQUIPMENT 5

III. RESPONDENT WRONGLY CHARACTERIZES THE *GENERAL MOTORS* AND *CHEM-SOLV* CASES AND COMPLAINANT’S USE OF THESE CASES 11

IV. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT HAZARDOUS WASTE IS NOT GENERATED IN THE RECEIVER TANKS..... 17

V. NO MANUFACTURING OCCURS WITHIN THE RECEIVER TANKS..... 23

VI. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Mining Congress v. EPA, 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 21-22
Association of Battery Recyclers v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....21
American Mining Congress v. EPA, 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 20-22
In re Chem-Solv, Inc., Docket No. RCRA-03-2011-0068, 2014 WL 2593697
 (ALJ, June 5, 2014) 4-5, 10-15, 17
In re Chem-Solv, Inc., 16 E.A.D. 594 (EAB 2015)5
In re General Motors Automotive - North America, Docket No. RCRA 05-2004-0001,
 2006 WL 3406333 (ALJ, Mar. 30, 2006)..... 4-5, 10-17
In re General Motors Automotive - North America, 14 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2008) 5, 13-14
Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer, No. CV-02-241-N-EJL, ECF No. 94 (D. Idaho July 19, 2002).11
United States v. Amoco Oil Co., 64 F. Supp. 2d 801 (N.D. Ind. 1999)11
United States v. Johnson, 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)21

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 22.16(b)1
40 C.F.R. § 22.201
40 C.F.R. § 63.3176 (CAA Auto MACT Rule).....11
40 C.F.R. § 260.106, 9, 22
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(c)4, 6-7, 9-10, 12-13, 15, 17, 26
40 C.F.R. § 264.1(b)16
40 C.F.R. § 265.1(b)16

Federal Register Notices

45 Fed. Reg. 72,024 (Oct. 30, 1980) (preamble) 5-7, 10, 16, 26

EPA Guidance

RCRA Online 12727, Raw Material Transport Vessel Exclusion for All Wastes Generated on
 Such Vessels (Sept. 3, 1986)9
RCRA Online 14152 EPA Letter to Jill A. Weller re: Regulation of Equipment Used to Convey
 Solvents (July 29, 1997) 8-9

Other Authorities

Perry’s Chemical Handbook8
